CITY OF TREASURE ISLAND, FLORIDA
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORKSHOP
JANUARY 17, 2012
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COMMISSION MEETING

I. DISCUSSION ITEMS:

2.

3.

4.

Informational ltem - Beach Trail Project 60% Design Update (Presented by Phil Graham)
Consideration of Res. 12-08, Award of a Bid for the Drainage Improvements Associated with
SWFWMD Cooperative Funding Project (N312)

Consideration of Res. 12-09, Award of a Bid for the Installation of Windows and Energy
Efficient Lighting in City Facilities

Consideration of Res. 12-10, Award of a Bid for the Purchase of a New 50kw Generator

Il. OLD BUSINESS:

lll. CITY MANAGER/CITY ATTORNEY REPORTS AND COMMENTS:

IV. REPORTS & COMMENTS BY COMMISSIONERS:

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

VI. ADJOURNMENT:

Any person desiring to file an appeal to any action taken by the Commission at this meeting will need a record of the
proceedings and for such purpose may be required to insure that a verbatim transcript is made. Said transcript shall be
made by the appellant at his or her expense. Therefore, you may wish to provide a court reporter at your expense.

Any person with a disability who needs any accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding is entitled to
assistance at no cost. Please contact the office of the City Clerk in writing at 120 — 108 Avenue, Treasure Island FL 33706
or by phone at 727 547 4575 at least two working days prior to the meeting to advise what assistance is needed.



DATE: January 4, 2012

T Reid Silverboard, City Manager
FROM: Jim Murphy, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Res 12 - 08, Award of a Bid for the Drainage Improvements Associated with SWFWMD
Cooperative Funding Project (N312)

Background:

The City was awarded a Cooperative Funding grant in the total amount of $300,000 ($150,000
SWFWMD and $150,000 TI funding) for drainage improvement work at:

1. 99" Avenue and 1% Street East,

2. 93" Avenue

3. 6" Street near 115" Avenue

4. 6™ Street near Capri Boulevard
These drainage improvements had been identified in the Master Drainage Plan completed by
TBE for the City in December 1996. Exhibit A shows where those drainage improvement
projects are located within the City.

The City Commission via resolution 11-02 approved the execution of a work authorization in an
amount of $30,000 to Advanced Engineering and Design, Inc. (AED) to complete the
engineering, permitting, bid evaluation and CEI work for this project. The amount available for
the construction of the work is the remainder, $270,000.

The Department of Public Works, working in concert with AED, completed the design,
specifications and permitting for this project and advertised it for bidding. Bid were received on
December 21, 2011 and provided to AED for evaluation.

Discussion:

Six (6) bidders responded to the City’s advertisement for bids on this project. The bidders
submitting bids and their prices are as follows:

Bid Summary

A

Castco Construction, Inc.

Page 1 of 2



Sunshine Pipe Corp. $249,375.30
Suncoast Development of P. C., Inc. $295,790.00
Steve’s Excavating $314,000.00

R. A. M. Excavating $326,485.00
Keystone Excavators, Inc. $348,800.00

AED reviewed the three lowest bids provided and recommended that Castco Construction, Inc.
should be awarded the bid for the work. AED has worked with Castco before and found them
fully qualified to complete the work. Their bid of $239,609.97 is well within the amount of
$270,000 budgeted for the construction work. Attached, as Exhibit B, is AED’s letter of
recommendation dated December 23, 2011.

It is recommended that the contract for this work be written for an amount of $239,609.97. In
addition, the City Manager should be authorized to approve change orders equal to a total
amount of 10% of the contract amount if needed for addressing unforeseen conditions. This
would bring the total authorized amount for this work to $263,570 as a not to exceed limit. The
authorization for the 10% change order approval will allow staff to respond to costs associated
with unknown construction conditions without having to shut the project down to obtain
commission approval. The City’s engineering consultant, AED, will be required to review and
approval any requested change order prior to the authorization by the City Manager.

The Contractor is required by contract to complete all work within 150 days of provision of a
notice to proceed.

Source of Funds:

The funding for this project is available in the Storm Water Enterprise Fund in account number
5380 — in the amount of $300,000 where funding was budgeted for this project As thisis a
cooperative funding project with the SWFWMD, the City’s responsibility is for one-half (1/2) of
the total cost. SWFWMD will provide funding to the City on a reimbursement basis.

Recommendation:

Staff recommend that the City Commission approve Resolution 12-08 awarding a contract in the
amount of $239,609.97 to Castco Construction, Inc. to complete the construction work
associated with project N312. In addition, it is recommended that the City Manager be

authorized to approve change orders equal to a total amount of 10% of the Contract amount.
This would bring the total amount of the contract to $263,570 as a not to exceed limit.

Res 12-08, Award of Bid Stormwater 99" Ave et.al cover memo workshop 1-17-12

Page 2 of 2



